
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032534-2021 

Contract

Neurophysiology Testing and Reporting Service
Provision

United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-032534

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02b90e  

Published 31 December 2021, 2:32pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust

Trust Headquarters, Lincoln County Hospital, Greetwell Road

Lincoln

LN2 5QY

Contact

Ms Jenny Shaw

Email

jenny.shaw2@ulh.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1522513355

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032534-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032534-2021
mailto:jenny.shaw2@ulh.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 13

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ulh.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.ulh.nhs.uk/about/trust/procurement/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.ulh.nhs.uk/
https://www.ulh.nhs.uk/about/trust/procurement/


Page 3 to 13

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Neurophysiology Testing and Reporting Service Provision

Reference number

DN490234

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Contracting Authority is awarding contracts for clinical services providers to deliver
Neurophysiology Testing and Reporting for patients of Lincolnshire.

The services will be delivered at all Acute sites within the hospitals of United Lincolnshire
Hospitals NHS Trust. The procurement consists of lots as detailed in this notice and within
the procurement documentation published with this open invitation to tender.

Contracts will be awarded for a period of three years, with the option to extend by up to 24
months. The maximum term for this contract award is therefore five years, or 60 months. It
was anticipated to award contracts and commence the services on 1 October 2021, though
this was subject to change depending on the award and mobilisation period required for
these services, and service commencement dates started 01 December 21 under the
awarded contracts.

There is no guarantee of this activity and an annual value of £570,000 is based on previous
aggregate annual spend for all lots, which is then multiplied by the maximum contract term
to estimate the value of this contract. The value of the individual lots cannot be provided as
the service configuration in this specification has changed from the previous method of
delivery and activity is not guaranteed.

The length and estimated value stipulated in this notice for the opportunity is on the basis of



Page 4 to 13

a full five year contract being awarded, so includes the original term of three years and option
to extend for the additional two years.

Recommendation to award was approved by the Trust for the following two (2) providers:

Lot 1: Provision of Neurophysiology Services - Electromyography (EMG), Complex Nerve
Conduction Studies, (CNCS) and Single Fibre EMGs - Awarded to: Mediservices Healthcare
Ltd., and Midlands Private Neurophysiology Ltd.

Lot 2: Provision of Electroencephalographic (EEG), Routine Nerve Conduction Studies
(NCS) & Evoked Potential Testing (EPT) - Awarded to: Mediservices Healthcare Ltd., and
Midlands Private Neurophysiology Ltd.

Lot 3: Provision of Neurophysiology Reporting Services - Awarded to: Mediservices
Healthcare Ltd.

Contracts Finder Notice: 
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e
5b5

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,850,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5


Page 5 to 13

UKF - East Midlands (England)

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

UKF30 - Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Contracting Authority is awarding contracts for clinical services providers to deliver
Neurophysiology Testing and Reporting for patients of Lincolnshire.

The services will be delivered at all Acute sites within the hospitals of United Lincolnshire
Hospitals NHS Trust. The procurement consists of lots as detailed in this notice and within
the procurement documentation published with this open invitation to tender.

Contracts will be awarded for a period of three years, with the option to extend by up to 24
months. The maximum term for this contract award is therefore five years, or 60 months. It
was anticipated to award contracts and commence the services on 1 October 2021, though
this was subject to change depending on the award and mobilisation period required for
these services, and service commencement dates started 01 December 21 under the
awarded contracts.

There is no guarantee of this activity and an annual value of £570,000 is based on previous
aggregate annual spend for all lots, which is then multiplied by the maximum contract term
to estimate the value of this contract. The value of the individual lots cannot be provided as
the service configuration in this specification has changed from the previous method of
delivery and activity is not guaranteed.

The length and estimated value stipulated in this notice for the opportunity is on the basis of
a full five year contract being awarded, so includes the original term of three years and option
to extend for the additional two years.

Recommendation to award was approved by the Trust for the following two (2) providers:

Lot 1: Provision of Neurophysiology Services - Electromyography (EMG), Complex Nerve
Conduction Studies, (CNCS) and Single Fibre EMGs - Awarded to: Mediservices Healthcare
Ltd., and Midlands Private Neurophysiology Ltd.

Contracts Finder Notice: 
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e
5b5

II.2.5) Award criteria

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5


Page 6 to 13

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF - East Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Contracting Authority is awarding contracts for clinical services providers to deliver
Neurophysiology Testing and Reporting for patients of Lincolnshire.

The services will be delivered at all Acute sites within the hospitals of United Lincolnshire
Hospitals NHS Trust. The procurement consists of lots as detailed in this notice and within
the procurement documentation published with this open invitation to tender.

Contracts will be awarded for a period of three years, with the option to extend by up to 24
months. The maximum term for this contract award is therefore five years, or 60 months. It
was anticipated to award contracts and commence the services on 1 October 2021, though



Page 7 to 13

this was subject to change depending on the award and mobilisation period required for
these services, and service commencement dates started 01 December 21 under the
awarded contracts.

There is no guarantee of this activity and an annual value of £570,000 is based on previous
aggregate annual spend for all lots, which is then multiplied by the maximum contract term
to estimate the value of this contract. The value of the individual lots cannot be provided as
the service configuration in this specification has changed from the previous method of
delivery and activity is not guaranteed.

The length and estimated value stipulated in this notice for the opportunity is on the basis of
a full five year contract being awarded, so includes the original term of three years and option
to extend for the additional two years.

Recommendation to award was approved by the Trust for the following two (2) providers:

Lot 2: Provision of Electroencephalographic (EEG), Routine Nerve Conduction Studies
(NCS) & Evoked Potential Testing (EPT) - Awarded to: Mediservices Healthcare Ltd., and
Midlands Private Neurophysiology Ltd.

Contracts Finder Notice: 
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e
5b5

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot No

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5


Page 8 to 13

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF - East Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Contracting Authority is awarding contracts for clinical services providers to deliver
Neurophysiology Testing and Reporting for patients of Lincolnshire.

The services will be delivered at all Acute sites within the hospitals of United Lincolnshire
Hospitals NHS Trust. The procurement consists of lots as detailed in this notice and within
the procurement documentation published with this open invitation to tender.

Contracts will be awarded for a period of three years, with the option to extend by up to 24
months. The maximum term for this contract award is therefore five years, or 60 months. It
was anticipated to award contracts and commence the services on 1 October 2021, though
this was subject to change depending on the award and mobilisation period required for
these services, and service commencement dates started 01 December 21 under the
awarded contracts.

There is no guarantee of this activity and an annual value of £570,000 is based on previous
aggregate annual spend for all lots, which is then multiplied by the maximum contract term
to estimate the value of this contract. The value of the individual lots cannot be provided as
the service configuration in this specification has changed from the previous method of
delivery and activity is not guaranteed.

The length and estimated value stipulated in this notice for the opportunity is on the basis of
a full five year contract being awarded, so includes the original term of three years and option
to extend for the additional two years.

Lot 3: Provision of Neurophysiology Reporting Services - Awarded to: Mediservices
Healthcare Ltd.

Contracts Finder Notice: 
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5


Page 9 to 13

5b5

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-012701

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/a40ba7ad-77f4-4f9c-8162-e3b2f668e5b5
/Notice/012701-2021


Page 10 to 13

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Contract for the provision of Neurophysiology Services, Lots 1, 2 and 3

Lot No

1-3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mediservices Healthcare Ltd

Greenlands Business Centre, Studley Road

Redditch

B98 7HD



Page 11 to 13

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,850,000

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,850,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Contract for the provision of Neurophysiology Services, Lots 1 and 2

Lot No

1-2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 



Page 12 to 13

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Midlands Private Neurophysiology Ltd

9 Belmont Crescent

Northfield Birmingham

B31 2FH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,850,000

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,850,000 taken into consideration



Page 13 to 13

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust

Trust Headquarters, Lincoln County Hospital, Greetwell Road

Lincoln

LN2 5QY

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-14T01:13:56+0100
	TCPDF




